AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 197-24 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF FOX LAKE

The Common Council of the City of Fox Lake do ordain as follows:

The following Section 197-24G., Property Requirements, of the Code of the City of Fox Lake is hereby amended as follows:

3. Exception. The Common Council may grant an exception to the property requirements, if in the opinion of the Common Council that strict adherence to the provisions of this section would cause undue hardship or create conditions causing greater harmful effects to the neighboring properties or where strict adherence is impracticable. A request for any deviation from the property requirements must accompany a permit application. Strict adherence to the provisions of this section is required unless an exception has approved by the Common Council.

That, this ordinance shall take effect starting on June 2, 2021 after proper posting or publication, as provided by law.

> Deletions indicted by strikethrough, additions indicated by <u>underline and italic</u>.

Enacted this 2nd day of June, 2021.

ATTEST:

Jenny Quirk City Clerk

Tom Bednarek, Mayor